

No. 13-1181

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOFFE ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY &
INNOVATION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL S. KWUN

Counsel of Record

ASHOK RAMANI

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, CA 94111

mkwun@kvn.com

(415) 391-5400

April 30, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The court of appeals erred.....	4
II. Wi-Fi communications are readily accessible to the general public just as public safety radio communications are.	11
III. The court of appeals’ decision raises an important question of federal law, and calls into question techniques used every day by information technology professionals at companies around the country.	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2511	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Legislative Material

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	4, 10
--------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

<i>IEEE Standards Association, IEEE Standard for Information technology—Telecommunications and information exchange between systems--Local and metropolitan area networks--Specific requirements: Part 11: Wireless LAN Medium Access Control (MAC) and Physical Layer (PHY) Specifications (2012).....</i>	13
Wireshark Foundation, <i>4.6. The “Edit Interface Settings” dialog box</i> , http://www.wireshark.org/docs/wsug_html_chunked/ChCapEditInterfaceSettingsSection.html	12
Wireshark Foundation, <i>Wireshark • About</i> , http://www.wireshark.org/about.html	12
Wireshark Foundation, <i>Wireshark • Go Deep</i> , http://www.wireshark.org	12
